

No. 13-212

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIMA WURIE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
JUDITH H. MIZNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL DEFENDER OFFICE  
51 Sleeper Street, 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 223-8061  
Judith\_Mizner@fd.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	7
The Fourth Amendment Did Not Authorize the Warrantless Search of Brima Wurie’s Cell Phone Incident to His Arrest.....	7
A. Mr. Wurie Had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Information Contained in His Cell Phone .....	9
B. The Search of the Contents of a Cell Phone Is Not Within the Scope of the General Search-Incident-to-Arrest Exception to the Warrant Requirement; It Is Not Supported by Either of the Two Justifications of Of- ficer Safety and Prevention of the Destruc- tion of Evidence.....	13
1. <i>Chimel v. California</i> Defined the Con- stitutionally Permissible Scope of a Search Incident to Arrest.....	14
2. <i>United States v. Robinson</i> Adhered to <i>Chimel’s</i> Limitations .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Limited Expansion of the Scope of a Constitutionally Permissible Search Incident to Arrest in <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> Should Remain Limited to Recently Vacated Automobiles .....	19
C. The Government’s Contention That the Scope of a Search of the Person Incident to Arrest Is Not Limited to the Type of Search Necessary for Protecting Officer Safety or Preventing Destruction of Evidence Is Based on a Flawed Interpretation of This Court’s Jurisprudence and a Selective Reading of History .....	21
D. The Warrantless Search of the Information in a Cell Phone Is Not Justified by Concerns About Protecting Officer Safety or Preventing Destruction of Evidence .....	29
1. Protecting Officer Safety .....	29
2. Preventing Destruction of Evidence .....	31
E. This Court Should Reject the Government’s Suggestion to Redefine the Scope of the Search of a Cell Phone Incident to Arrest.....	36
F. Call Logs Are Not Exempt From the Warrant Requirement .....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
G. A Seize-and-Secure Policy Strikes the Proper Balance Between Law Enforcement Interests and the Individual’s Interest in Freedom From Unreasonable Searches and Seizures With a Rule Easily Administered in the Field.....	41
Conclusion.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	28
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1031 (2013).....	30
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	10
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	20
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillon v. O'Brien</i> , 16 Cox C.C. 245 (Exch. Ireland, 1887).....	18
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	36
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	23, 27
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	36
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	35
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	14
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947), <i>overruled by Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	14
<i>Holker v. Hennessey</i> , 42 S.W. 1090 (Mo. 1897) .....	18
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	27
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	11, 39
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	25, 27, 37
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984) .....	36
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) .....	30
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	36
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	35, 36
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	26, 27
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	10
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 2013).....	8, 24
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1975) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>State v. Granville</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2014 WL 714730 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 26, 2014) .....	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009).....	8, 24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	24
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948) .....	14
<i>United States v. Aispuro</i> , 2013 WL 3820017 (D. Kan. Jul. 24, 2013) .....	33
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2013 WL 1185223 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 20, 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	10
<i>United States v. Diaz-Lizaraza</i> , 981 F.2d 1216 (11th Cir. 1993).....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 6055396 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2013).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)....	3, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)...	11, 12, 39
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932).....	14
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 2013 WL 5945802 (D. Vt. Nov. 6, 2013).....	24, 34
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 2013 WL 869511 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 19, 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 84 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950), <i>overruled by Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 471 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1972) (en banc) .....	16, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Seiver</i> , 692 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 715 F.3d 1110 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>United States v. Uricochea-Cassallas</i> , 946 F.2d 162 (1st Cir. 1991).....	42, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).....	25
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 669 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>United States v. Wicks</i> , 73 M.J. 93 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2009).....	2
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	15
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	14
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §3121 <i>et seq.</i> ....	40
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Janet DiFiore, District Attorney, Westchester County, “The Criminal Law News,” Vol. 1, No. 2, p.7 (Feb. 2007).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Adam Gershowitz, <i>Seizing a Cell Phone Incident to Arrest: Data Extraction Devices, Farady Bags, or Aluminum Foil as a Solution to the Warrantless Cell Phone Search Problem</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 601 (2013).....	32
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/persons-arrested/persons-arrested">http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/persons-arrested/persons-arrested</a> .....	9
Michigan State Police, “Official Statement: Use of Cell Phone Data Extraction Devices,” April 20, 2011, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/msp/0,1607,7-123-1586-254783--,00.html">http://www.michigan.gov/msp/0,1607,7-123-1586-254783--,00.html</a> .....	34
Pew Research Center, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pewresearch.org/data-trend/mobile/device-ownership/">http://www.pewresearch.org/data-trend/mobile/device-ownership/</a> .....	8
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, “Cell Phone Investigative Kiosks,” <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.rcfl.gov/DSP_P_CellKiosk.cfm">http://www.rcfl.gov/DSP_P_CellKiosk.cfm</a> .....	33
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, “RCFLP Annual Report for FY 2012,” <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.rcfl.gov/DSP_N_annualReport.cfm">http://www.rcfl.gov/DSP_N_annualReport.cfm</a> .....	33
